FORM-II

(For projects other than linear) [Rule 6(3) of Forest (Conservation) Rules 2003 as amended up to date]

Government of Jammu and Kashmir Office of the District Collector Udhampur

TO WHOMSOEVER IT MAY CONCERN

In compliance of the Rule 6(3)(e) of the Forest (Conservation) Rules, 2003 as amended vide the Forest (Conservation) Amendment Rules 2014; Forest (Conservation) second Amendment Rules 2014; and Forest (Conservation) second Amendment Rules 2016, it is certified that of 1.45 Hectare of Forest land (kind of soil of which is Gair Mumkin Jangal) is proposed to be diverted in favour of Executive Engineer Transmission.Line Maintt. Division-VIII,JKPTCL,Jammu, for Stabilization and Energization of existing S/C 220 KV Gladni Udhampur Transmission line by way of insertion of Towers, Realignment on D/C Towers from Location No. 158 onwards and clearing all other bottlenecks for non Forest purpose.

It is further certified that:

The complete process for identification and settlement of rights under the FRA has been carried out for the entire of 1.45 hectares of Forest Land (kind of soil of which is Gair Mumkin Jangal) proposed for diversion.

The proposal does not involve any recognized right of Primitive Tribal Groups (PTG) and Pre-agricultural communities (PAC) under the Forest Right Act 2006; as reported by Tehsildar Udhampur vide No. TUDR/OQ/2023-24/1884, dated 20-10-2023.

Hence, no objection certificate for the diversion of 1.45 hectares of Forest Land in village Jakhani and Gangera, Tehsil Udhampur for for Stabilization and Energization of existing S/C 220 KV Gladni Udhampur Transmission line by way of insertion of Towers, Realignment on D/C Towers from Location No. 158 onwards and clearing all other bottlenecks is herby issued.

No.DCU/SQ/2023/396

Date: 07-11-2023

Saloni Rai, IAS District Collector

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, TRANSMISSION LINE MAINTT. DIVISION-VIII, JKPTCL, AMBEDKAR CHOWK, JAMMU

The Divisional Forest Officer, Udhampur.

No. TLMD-VIII/J/ 232

Dated: 30-04-2025

Subject: Diversion of 1.45 Ha of forest land for the purpose of Stabilization of existing 220 KV Single Circuit Gladni Udhampur Transmission Line along with realignment on double circuit towers from location no. 158 up to grid station Udhampur under JKPTCL (PDD), Jammu and Kashmir, District Udhampur, UT of Jammu & Kashmir (online proposal no. FP/JK/TRANS/155098/2022) regarding compliance of Ref:

In-principle approval File No. 9-JKB-026/2023-Jammu dated 24-08-2022

R/Sir,

On the subject matter cited above, compliance report of the terms and conditions laid down in the above Govt. File No. 9-JKB-026/2023-Jammu dated 24-08-2022 for diversion of 1.45 Ha. of forest land under Forest Conservation

A. Condition which need to be complied prior to handing over of forest land by the Forest Department to the JKPTCL (PDD) TLMD-VIII, Jammu (User Agency).

S.	Terms and conditions laid down in the	7
No	File no. 9-JKB-026/2023-Jammu dated	Compliance by user/indenting
	24-08-2022	agency, TLMD-VIII,
i)	Legal status of forest land shall remain unchanged	JKPTCL(PDD),Jammu
ii)	Cost of compensatory afforestation as per scheme	Agreed and complied with
	I may be realized in the liser anoncus	As per demand note issued by the DFO
iii)	Wel Present Value (NPV) of the forest land 1 45 11	Udhampur vide No.5320-24 dated
	woning uiverteu lur non-toroctry purpose man	31.08.2023, an amount of Rs.501654/- for
	recurzed north the user adency as per Ministry's	compensatory afforestation and
	uncounts issued vide letter no 5-3/2014 EC ALLIN	Rs.1874632/- for Net Present Value
	ualeu on January 2022 and Honble Supreme Court of	(NPV) have been deposited through the challan generated online on web portal
	Indias VIDER VVP(L) NO 202/1995 IA No In FCC	and deposited in the appropriate bank
	ualed 30th October 2022, 28th March, 2008 24th April	account (Copy of receipt enclosed).
iv)	2000 and 09" May, 2008.	
10)	The Net Present Value (NPV) of the forest land and all	As per demand note issued by the DFO
	other CA levies shall be deposited through web portal of Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate	Udhampur vide No.5320-24 dated 31-08-
	Change www.parivesh.nic.in	2023, Net Present Value (NPV) and all
V)	User agency should ensure that the compensatory	other CA levies amounting to
	levies (CA cost, NPV, etc.) are deposited through	Rs.2376287/- have been deposited
	challan generated online on web portal and deposited	through web portal of Ministry of
	in appropriate bank only. Amount deposited through	Environment, Forest and Climate Change www.parivesh.nic.in (Copy of receipt
	other mode will not be accepted as compliance of the	enclosed).
	Stage-1 clearance;	
vi)	The complete compliance of the FRA, 2006 shall be	FRA Certificate issued by the Deputy
	deposited Original copy of FRA certificate to be	Commissioner, Udhampur vide no.
	submitted;	DCU/SQ/2023/396 dated 07-11-2023 is
vii)	The Divisional Forest Office 1 11	enclosed in original.
vn)	The Divisional Forest Officer shall furnish undertaking	Pertains to Forest Department
	that the approved CA sites(s) will not be changed without the approved of the Competent Authority	
	without the approval of the Competent Authority.	

viii)	The Chief Executive Officer, UT CAMPA Authority shall furnish undertaking that the funds under UT CAMPA will be released to Divisional Forest Officer as per approved CA scheme.	Pertains to Forest Department
ix)	The complete compliance report will be uploaded in the eportal(https://parivesh.nic.in/)	Complete compliance report has been uploaded on the eportal (https://parivesh.nic.in/)

Executive Engineer TLMP-VIII (JKPTCL) Vammu

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, TRANSMISSION LINE MAINTT. DIVISION-VIII, JKPTCL, AMBEDKAR CHOWK, JAMMU

Email. xentlmd8@gmail.com

Full title of the Project:

Proposal No.: Date of Proposal: Stabilization of existing 220 KV S/C Gladni-Udhampur Transmission Line alongwith realignment on double circuit towers from loc no. 158 upto grid station Udhampur under JKPTCL(PDD), UT of Jammu & FP/JK/TRANS/155098/2022.

06-12-2022

Undertaking

It is to certify that I/ We Executive Engineer, TLMD-VIII, JKPTCL Jammu have applied for diversion of 1.45 Ha. of forest land for the purpose of "Stabilization of existing 220 KV S/C Gladni-Udhampur Transmission Line along with realignment on double circuit towers from loc no. 158 upto grid station Udhampur under JKPTCL(PDD), UT of Jammu & Kashmir (online proposal no.FP/JK/TRANS/155098/2022)". I hereby undertake to comply the following conditions:

- The number of trees/plants to be cut shall not in any way exceed the number shown in 1. the proposal and no harm shall be done to the wildlife during felling of trees.
- Pertains to forest department 2.
- Pertains to forest department 3.
- Pertains to forest department 4.
- Pertains to forest department
- The forest land shall not be used for any purpose other than the specified in the project
- The user agency shall pay additional amount of NPV as and when increased on the order of Hon'ble Supreme Court and the UT government will ensure that the increased amount is deposited.
- 8. The permission will be given to this proposal for 99 years, after that permission shall be obtained from the government of India. The period of diversion under this approval shall be co-terminus with the period of lease to be granted in favour of the user agency or the project life, whichever is less.
- No damage will be done to the adjoining forest land. Simultaneously, all efforts will be made to save adjoining forest and forest land.
- The forest land proposed to be diverted shall under no circumstances be transferred to any other agency, department or person without approval of the Central Government.
- The Layout plan shall not be changed by the User Agency without prior approval of the 11. Government
- The user agency shall comply with the guidelines for laying transmission lines through 12. forest areas issued by ministry vide letter no. 7-25/2012-FC Dated:05.05.2014 & 19.11.2014.
- The user agency in consultation with the state forest department shall prepare detailed 13. scheme for creation and maintenance of dwarf species (preferably medicinal plants) in the right of way under the transmission line and provide funds for execution of the said scheme to the state forest department
- Muck dumping if required shall be done only in the permitted designate dumping sites. 14.
- Any other condition may be stipulated by the regional office from time to time in the 15.

interest of conservation, protection and development of forest and wildlife.

- 16. The user agency shall obtain environmental clearance as per the provision of the environmental (protection) act 1986 if applicable.
- Violation of any of these conditions will amount to violation of forest(conservation) Act, 1980 and action would be taken as per the MoEF&CC, guideline 1.21 of handbook of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 and Forest Conservation Rules, 2003 (Guidelines and Clarification), 2019.
- 18. The UT government/User Agency shall take responsibility to obtain all other prior approval/clearances under all other relevant Acts/ Rules/ Court's Rulings/instructions etc., including environmental clearance, as applicable to this proposal.

P Assistant Ex. Engineer Sub-Division-I,TLMD-VIII KPTCL, Jammu

Engineer Executive TLMD-VIII, JKPTCL, Jammu

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, TRANSMISSION LINE MAINTT. DIVISION-VIII, JKPTCL, AMBEDKAR CHOWK, JAMMU

Email. xentlmd8@gmail.com

Full title of the Project:

Stabilization of existing 220 KV S/C Gladni-Udhampur Transmission Line alongwith realignment on double circuit towers from loc no. 158 upto grid station Udhampur under JKPTCL(PDD), UT of Jammu & Kashmir. FP/IK/JRANS/155008/2022

Proposal No.: Date of Proposal: FP/JK/TRANS/155098/2022. 06-12-2022

Undertaking

It is to certify that I/ We Executive Engineer, TLMD-VIII, JKPTCL, Jammu have applied for diversion of <u>1.45 Ha</u>. of forest land for the purpose of "Stabilization of existing 220 KV S/C Gladni-Udhampur Transmission Line along with realignment on double circuit towers from loc no. 158 upto grid station Udhampur under JKPTCL(PDD), UT of Jammu & Kashmir". I hereby undertake to comply the following conditions:

- 1. The User Agency shall provide the alignment plan to the DFO/DM, FDC concerned for facilitating felling of trees.
- 2. Alignment plan shall not be changed by the User Agency without prior approval of the Government.
- 3. The User Agency shall carry out soil conservation measure to avoid soil erosion during execution of the work.
- 4. The User Agency shall construct retaining walls/breast walls on forest land, wherever required, and take all necessary steps to check soil erosion which may result due to proposed construction.
- 5. The extracted muck will not be dumped in forest land.
- 6. The User Agency shall not violate the provisions of FCA 1980 in the garb of work permission obtained. If violation found, Stage-II shall not be accorded by the Government.
- 7. The forest land shall be utilized only for the purposes for which it has been indented.
- 8. The proprietary and legal status of forest land shall remain unchanged.
- 9. The forest land shall not be mortgaged, re-assigned, leased or sub-leased by user Agency, in any manner whatever to any agency.
- 10. No damage will be done to the adjoining forest land.
- 11. Any damage done to the forest land by the User Agency or its contractors shall be charged from user Agency @10 times as per revised standard rate of 2018 issued vide Government Order No. 10-FST of 2018 dated 09.01.2018.
- 12. No labour camp/structure for machinery shall be established in the forest land.
- 13. The working permission is temporary and shall be revoked at any time by the Government.
- 14. The validity of the working permission is strictly for one year only.

Ex. Engineer Sub-Division-I, TLMD-VIII JKPTCL, Jammu

Executive Engineer TLMD-VIII, JKPTCL, Jammu